
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pension Board 
 
Monday, 7 March 2022, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer,  on 01905 
846621,  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 24 February 2022 

 
 

Pension Board 
Monday, 7 March 2022, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Employer Representatives 

Cllr Roger Phillips (Chairman), Andrew Lovegrove, Cllr Paul Harrison, 
and Vacancy 
 
Member Representatives 
Odette Fielding, Stephen Howarth, Lucy Whitehead and Kim Wright 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interests 
 

 

3  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 
(previously circulated) 

 

4  Pensions Committee - 8 December 2021 and 2 February 2022 
To review the Agenda and Minutes of the Pensions Committee meetings 
held on 8 December 2021 and 2 February 2022: 
 

 Pension Administration Resourcing 

 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Update 

 Pension Investment Update 

 Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2021 

 Business Plan 

 Risk Register 

 Forward Plan 

 LGPS Central Budget and Strategic Business Plan 2022/23 

 
The Agenda papers and Minutes have previously been sent to members. 

 

5  Update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) 
To receive a verbal update. 

 

6  Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) and Climate Risk Strategy 
Update 
 

1 - 90 

7  Business Plan 
 

91 - 108 

8  Risk Register 109 - 132 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

9  Pension Administration Strategy including Policy Statement on 
Communications 
 

133 - 156 

10  Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Administration 
Budget 2022/23 
 

157 - 162 

11  Funding Strategy Statement 
 

163 - 228 

12  Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Update 
 

229 - 232 

13  Government Actuary Department (GAD) Pension Review Update 
 

233 - 236 

14  Governance Review and Update 
 

237 - 280 

15  Review of Training Policy and Programme 
 

281 - 306 

16  Forward Plan 
 

307 - 310 

 



  

 

Pensions Board – 7 March 2022 

 

 

PENSIONS BOARD 
7  MARCH 2022   
 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (ISS) AND CLIMATE 
RISK STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board notes and comments 

on:  
 

a) The Fund's 2022 Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) set out at Appendix 1; 
 
b) The Climate Risk Strategy set out at Appendix 2; 

 
c) Note the Fund’s ESG Workshop Review on the 2 February 2022 and 

recommended outcomes: 
o Add SDG 12 Responsible consumption & Production to the Funds 

existing investment beliefs within the ISS 
o Look to engage more with the wider members of the pension fund to 

get their views on Environmental, Social & Governance.  
o Explore and agree an internal climate target for the pension fund during 

2022. 
o Explore further social impact investments as to whether they can 

deliver market-rate, risk-adjusted returns. 
 

d) Note the Funds 2nd Annual Climate Risk Report; and 
 
e) The ‘Task Force on Climate related Financial Disclosures’ (TCFD) Report be 

co
[...]
ed that in 2022 more effort 
would be made to engage with the wider members of the pension fund to get their 
views on E, S & G, recognising that this is a challenge with so many members; 
 

c) Climate targets: The general feeling was that in 2022 it would be good to explore 
and agree an internal climate target for the pension fund, and speak to managers 
about how they would align to this target. This could then be rolled out publicly at 
a later date. Science based targets on the whole fund with broad interim 
deadlines, would be preferred, so as to avoid the pension fund becoming a 
hostage to fortune on individual parts of the portfolio.  
 
A first step might be to consider targets that other LGPS funds are setting, and to 
seek their views on how easy these have been to adhere to 
 

d) Spectrum of Capital and the S in ESG: There was more caution about proceeding 
further along the spectrum of capital at this stage although this seemed because 
of a concern over the investment thesis: could social impact investments really 
deliver market-rate, risk-adjusted returns? The committee seemed willing in 
principle to consider this and further exploration of this will be taken forward. 

 
6. The ESG workshop also received a number of presentations from our Equity Fund 
managers responding to how they were progressing with a number of climate related 
questions. 
 

Investment Strategy Statement Guidance Requirements 
7. Regulation 7(1) requires an Administering Authority to formulate an investment 
strategy which must be in accordance with guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 
The ISS must include: 
 
a) A requirement to invest money in a wide variety of investments; 
b) The authority’s assessment of the suitability of particular investments and types of 

investments;  
c) The authority’s approach to risk, including the ways in which risks are to be 

measured and managed; 

Page 2



 

Pensions Board – 7 March 2022 
 

 

d) The authority’s approach to p
[...]
 LGPS Central Limited to any 
person to buy or sell any security. Any reference to past performance is not a guide to the future.

The information and analysis contained in this publication has been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be 
reliable, but LGPS Central Limited does not make any representation as to their accuracy or completeness and does not 
accept any liability from loss arising from the use thereof. The opinions and conclusions expressed in this document are 
solely those of the author.

This document may not be produced, either in whole or part, without the written permission of LGPS Central Limited.

All information is prepared as of 14.01.2022.

This document is intended for PROFESSIONAL CLIENTS only.

LGPS Central Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Registered in England

Registered No: 10425159. Registered Office: First Floor, i9 Wolverhampton Interchange, Wolverhampton WV1 1LD

28
J A N UA RY 2 0 2 2
Prepared By LGPS Central Limited.

W O R C E S T E R S H I R E P E N S I O N F U N D 2 0 2 1 C L I M AT E R I S K R E P O RT

Page 90



  

 

Pension Board – 7 March 2022 

 

PENSION BOARD 
7 MARCH 2022 
 
BUSINESS PLAN 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board reviews the 

Worcestershire Pension Fund (WPF) Business Plan as at 22 February 2022 and 
notes the Fund’s achievements in the 2021 / 2022 LGPS year. 

 
Background and update 

 
2. The Business Plan is now reviewed and updated quarterly to deliver an extra 
management / governance tool to: 
 

a) Help officers to manage the Fund’s activities; and 
b) Help the Pension Board and the Pensions Committee to ensure that the ongoing 

management and development of the Fund is in line with longer term policy, 
objectives, and strategy. 

 
3. A summary of any significant milestones and any issues that we are encountering with 
delivering is provided in the commentary at the end of each of the 5 key result ar
[...]
hosted on their own 

P
age 131

mailto:pensions@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.targetprofessional.co.uk/


server within a UKFAST data centre which is ISO 
27001 certified, secure to government IL4 standards 
and designed specifically for government 
organisations. We are provided with a log in for each 
user giving access to the system. The system 
provides an automatic email advice when data is 
either uploaded or returned by Target. Built into the 
system is an automatic email warning if transferred 
data has not been downloaded within predetermined 
timescales.  

  

 

 P
age 132



  

 

Pension Board – 7 March 2022 

 

PENSION BOARD 
7 MARCH 2022 
 
PENSION ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY including POLICY 
STATEMENT ON COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 
 
Recommendation 

 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board reviews the proposed 
changes to the existing April 2021 Worcestershire Pension Fund (WPF) 
Pension Administration Strategy (PAS) including the WPF Policy Statement on 
Communications. 

 
 

Background and update 
 

2. The LGPS regulations do not require us to have a PAS, but, if we have a PAS as we 
have done since April 2019, they require us to keep it under review. 
 
3. Our PAS sets out the LGPS roles and responsibilities of us and our employers. 

 
4. Our existing PAS was introduced on 1 April 2021 following a consultation with our 
employers on the changes we proposed making to the PAS that was introduced on 1 
April 2020. 
 
5.    On 21 December 2021 we issued our April 2021 PAS to our employer contacts 
marked up with our proposed changes for 2022 and asked our employers to provide us 
with their comments by close of play on 11 February. 
 
6. We received no employer comments on the proposed changes, but, after we had 
issued the consultation, felt that we would also like to add the following wording to 
section 4 of our Policy Statement on Communications specifically committing us to 
provide information about our approach to responsible investment / ESG (environmental, 
social and governance) / climate change issues: ‘(including information about our 
approach to responsible investment / ESG / climate changes issues)’. 
 
7. The key areas of proposed change are: 
 

 Adding a responsibility for us to maintain our signatory status to the UK 
Stewardship Code 2020. 

 Adding a responsibility for employers to familiarise themselves with 
investment pots and the arrangements for ceasing participation in the Fund. 

 Adding references to employers being required to notify us specifically about 
address changes to their responsibilities regarding notifying us about 
changes in member circumstances. 

 Adding a responsibility for employers to consider ill health liability insurance. 
 

Page 133

AGENDA ITEM 9



 

Pension Board – 7 March 2022 

 

Supporting information 
 

 Appendices 1 and 2 - April 2021 Worcestershire Pension Fund (WPF) Pension 
Administration Strategy (PAS) including the WPF Policy Statement on 
Communications marked up with proposed changes for 2022. 

 
Contact Points 
 

Specific Contact Points for this report 
 
Chris Frohlich, Engagement Manager  
Tel: 01905 844004 
Email: cfrohlich@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Rob Wilson 
Finance Manager – Pensions and Treasury Management, Finance 
Tel: 01905 846908 
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper Officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer), there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 

Page 134

mailto:cfrohlich@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk


Page 1 of 17 
 

Worcestershire Pension Fund Pension Administration Strategy  
 
PREFACE 
 
This Pension Administration Strategy has been produced to: 

 
• Set out the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) roles and responsibilities of 

Worcestershire Pension Fund and our employers. 
 

• Establish the levels of performance we and our participating employers are expected 

[...]
ension-board
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund/6/pensions-committee
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/4/employee-members/16/employee-newsletters
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/3/deferred-members/11/deferred-members-newsletters
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/3/deferred-members/11/deferred-members-newsletters
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/6/pensioners/41/pensioners-newsletters
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund/5/pension-board
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund/6/pensions-committee
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund/3/annual-reports


Page 3 of 3 
 

We will deliver a training programme for members of our Pensions Committee and 
Pension Board. 
 
 
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: 
Worcestershire Pension Fund Policy Statement on Communications 
Version: Final (following the second annual review) 
Author: Chris Frohlich, Engagement Manager 
Dated: April December 2021 
To be Signed Off: Pensions Committee 2316 03 20212 
 

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Pensions Board – 7 March 2022 
 

 

 

PENSIONS BOARD 
7 MARCH 2022 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 
ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 2022/23  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board note and comment on: 
 

a) The Pension Fund Administration Budget, including manager fees, for 
2022/23 shown in the Appendix totalling £21.015m; 

 
b) The indicative budget allocations for 2023/24 and 2024/25; and 
 
c) Variations against budget will be monitored be noted.  
 

Purpose of the report 
2. This report seeks the Boards comments on the
[...]
ntain service standards, fulfil statutory requirements 
while developing areas in response to the scheme changes. Comparability of data is 
difficult between funds nationally due to different methodology of reporting costs.  
 
12. The current budgeted 2021/22 Worcestershire Pension Fund administration costs 
are currently £23.07 per member. The proposed budget for 2022/23 will take these costs 
up to £27.26 per member (0.04% of the market value of the Fund’s assets as at 
December 2021).  
 
13.  In terms of investment costs, the budget indicates spend of 47p per £1,000 (0.47% 
of market value as at December 2021) on managing its assets for 2021/22, including all 
pooled mandate costs 
 
Risk Assessment  
14. The Board is asked to recognise that some costs, particularly investment fees, are 
dependent upon factors that are outside of the Council’s control. As such fees may go 
up or down, depending on market conditions.  
 

Page 159



 

Pensions Board – 7 March 2022 
 
 

 

15.  The approval of this budget is essential to continue the good governance of the 
Fund. When viewed in relation to the overall value of assets, these ‘controllable’ costs 
represent 0.08% of the total Fund value.  
 
16. In line with good governance practice, officers are bringing budget monitoring 
reports back to Committee twice a year. In the interim, variations against budget will be 
monitored and if they become very significant, the Chief Financial Officer to the Pension 
Fund will approve variations to the budget and report these to the Committee 
retrospectively for ratification.  

 
Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Rob Wilson 
Pensions Investment, Treasury Management & Capital strategy manager 
Tel: 01905 846908 
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 

 Appendix detailing the 2021/22 Administration Budget monitoring and proposed 
2022/23 Administration Budget with indicative budget allocations for 2023/24 and 
2024/25 

 
Bac
[...]
 our assessments 
were green for the three tests around solvency and five tests on long-term cost efficiency 
(Deficit Recovery period, Required Return, Repayment Shortfall, Return scope and 
Deficit Recovery Plan).  
 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Rob Wilson 
Pensions Investment & Treasury Management manager 
Tel: 01905 846908 
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Page 235

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1040200/S13_Appendices.pdf
file:///C:/Users/RWilson2/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/JJD0O7W9/RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Pensions Board – 7 March 2022 
 

 
Background Papers 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following 
are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:  
 
GAD report to the Pensions Committee on 29 June 2021. 

Page 236



  

 

Pension Board – 7 March 2022 

 

PENSION BOARD 
7 MARCH 2022 
 
GOVERNANCE REVIEW AND UPDATE 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board reviews this 

Governance Review and Update, in particular the proposed changes to: 
 

a) The Fund’s Governance Policy Statement; and 
 

b) The terms of reference (TOR) for the Pension Board, Pensions Committee 
and Pension Investment Sub Committee. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Fund regularly reviews all its statements of policy / strategy, particularly when 
new legislation or guidance is issued.  
 
3. The Fund has been updating its Business Plan and Risk Register quarterly since 
March 2019 and continues so to do. 
 
4. The Fund’s 1 November 2021 Business Plan included: 

 
a) An updated Good Governance Position Statement; and 
b) An update on reviewing the objectives for and performance of the Fund’s 

independent investment adviser.  
 

5. An updated (Feb 2022) Good Governance Position Statement is included with this 
Go
[...]
RAs) / ASPIRATIONS
	KRA: Accounting
	KRA: Administration
	KRA: Engagement / Communications / Member & Employer Relations
	KRA: Governance & Staffing
	KRA: Investments, Funding & Actuarial

	Business Plan Feb 2022 Projects Appendix
	Sheet1



	8 Risk Register
	PB 2022 03 07 Risk Register - app1 Risk Register
	22 February 2022 Risk Register front
	22 Feb 2022 Risk Register spreadsheet
	Risk Register


	PB 2022 03 07 Risk Register - app2 Cyber security

	9 Pension Administration Strategy including Policy Statement on Communications
	PB 2022 03 07 Pension Admin Strategy - App1 Admin Strategy
	PB 2022 03 07 Pension Admin Strategy - App2 Communications Policy
	Policy Statement on Communications
	3 Communicating with members


	10 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Administration Budget 2022/23
	PB 2022 03 07 Fund Admin Budget Monitor21.22  Budget 22.23to2024.25 Appx

	11 Funding Strategy Statement
	PB 2022 03 07 Funding Strategy Statement - App

	12 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Update
	13 Government Actuary Department (GAD) Pension Review Update
	14 Governance Review and Update
	PB 2022 03 07 Governance Review and Update - App1 Position Statement
	PB 2022 03 07 Governance Review and Update - App2 Policy Statement
	PB 2022 03 07 Governance Review and Update - App3 Benchmarking
	PB 2022 03 07 Governance Review and Update - App4 Compliance Statement
	WPF Governance Compliance Statement 2021 benchmarked against App 2 of the Phase 3 Good Governance Report    V1 dated 06 09 2021


	15 Review of Training Policy and Programme
	PB 2022 03 07 Training Policy - App1 Policy and Programme
	PB 2022 03 07 Training Policy - App2 Training Needs Analysis - PC Cllrs
	PB 2022 03 07 Training Policy - App3 Training Needs Analysis - PB Cllrs
	PB 2022 03 07 Training Policy - App4 Training Needs Analysis - officers

	16 Forward Plan
	PB 2022 03 07 Forward Plan - app




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Pension Board Monday, 7 March 2022 
Date of Issue: 14 March 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Pension Board 

County Hall, Worcester  

Monday, 7 March 2022, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Paul Harrison,  Stephen Howarth (Vice-Chairman), Andrew Lovegrove, 
Lucy Whitehead and Kim Wright 
 

Also attended: 
 
Councillor Elizabeth Eyre, Chairman of the Pensions Committee was also in 
attendance. 
 
 

Available papers 
 
The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
 

B. The Agenda papers and Minutes of the Pensions Committees held on 8 
December 2021 and 2 February 2022 (previously circulated); and 

 
C. The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 (previously 

circulated). 
 

Stephen Howarth, Vice-Chairman in the Chair. 
 

220 Apologies (Agenda item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Odette Fielding and Cllr Roger Philips. 
 

221 Declaration of Interests (Agenda item 2) 
 
Cllr Paul Harrison declared an interest as a beneficiary of the West Midlands 
Pension Fund. 
 

222 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 3) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 

be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



 
Pension Board Monday, 7 March 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

 

223 Pensions Committee - 8 December 2021 and 2 February 
2022 (Agenda item 4) 
 
Noted. 
 

224 Update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) (Agenda item 5) 
 
The Board received an update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB). 
 
Rob Wilson provided a verbal update and the following points were made: 
 

 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities was 
introducing the Levelling Up White Paper which would require the LGPS 
to allocate at least 5% of its assets to projects to support people in local 
areas, in particular the funding of infrastructure projects. The 
Government had clarified that ‘local’ related to the UK 

 The McCloud Judgement – The update to the Bill was awaited which 
would include details of the national implications for pension fund 
liabilities  

 Investment in Russia – A number of pension schemes had indicated 
their intention to disinvest in Russian holdings. However, the Russian 
market was closed at present. This Fund had investments totalling £5m 
which represented 0.1% of the overall Fund and the Fund would look to 
take the appropriate action it could on these when it was able to do so.  

 
The Board noted the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central 
Update. 
 

225 Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) and Climate Risk 
Strategy Update (Agenda item 6) 
 
The Board reviewed the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) and Climate Risk 
Strategy Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 The form and issues to be raised in the consultation exercise with the 
Fund members and wider Fund members was queried. Rob Wilson 
advised that it was intended to keep the consultation exercise as simple 
as possible with fairly basic questions. One of the key questions would 
be whether members felt the scheme was heading in the right direction 
overall. Chris Frohlich added that questions could also be raised about 
satisfaction with the stewardship arrangements, climate targets and 
implications for higher member contributions. An initial thought was to 
consult deferred pensioners and perhaps include an insert in the annual 
benefits statements. It was intended to release the consultation in June 
2022 so it was at the early days of planning 



 
Pension Board Monday, 7 March 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

 Some of the terminology within the Strategy might be difficult for 
members to understand. Chris Frohlich acknowledged that care needed 
to be taken in the use of language in the consultation exercise  

 In response to a query about the possibility of sending information to 
members electronically, Chris Frohlich commented that there were 
staffing and resourcing issues associated with providing information 
electronically. A whole new process would need to be developed which 
would mean that the administration team would effectively be running 
two processes at the same time. Additional funding had been requested 
to enable member self-service but in the mean time it was not a 
practical solution  

 The intention to consult with Fund members was welcomed. It was 
important that the consultation exercise was planned effectively in order 
to provide a manageable amount of information for officers to assess 

 The introduction of a social impact element was an important change to 
the Fund’s approach to investment management. It would be a difficult 
to facilitate but was a critical message to get across to investment 
managers. 

 
The Board noted: 
 

a) The Fund's 2022 Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) set out at 
Appendix 1; 

 
b) The Climate Risk Strategy set out at Appendix 2; 

 
c) The Fund’s ESG Workshop Review on the 2 February 2022 and 

recommended outcomes: 
o Add SDG 12 Responsible consumption & Production to the 

Fund’s existing investment beliefs within the ISS 
o Look to engage more with the wider members of the pension 

fund to get their views on Environmental, Social & 
Governance.  

o Explore and agree an internal climate target for the pension 
fund during 2022. 

o Explore further social impact investments as to whether they 
can deliver market-rate, risk-adjusted returns. 

 
d) The Fund’s 2nd Annual Climate Risk Report; and 
 
e) The ‘Task Force on Climate related Financial Disclosures’ (TCFD) 

Report. (Appendix 3) 
 

226 Business Plan (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Board reviewed the Business Plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate, it was queried whether the high number of deaths (47) 
recorded in January 2022 could be attributed to the Covid pandemic. Chris 
Frohlich responded that the precise reasons for an individual death were not 
kept on record. 



 
Pension Board Monday, 7 March 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

 
The Board noted the Worcestershire Pension Fund (WPF) Business Plan 
as at 22 February 2022 and the Fund’s achievements in the 2021 / 2022 
LGPS year. 
 

227 Risk Register (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Board reviewed the Risk Register. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 In response to a request for a progress update on the Fund valuation, 
Rob Wilson indicated that initial meetings to discuss the valuation had 
been held with the Fund’s actuary. The main issue affecting the 
outcome of the valuation was the impact of the war in Ukraine on 
markets. The Fund had been valued at 103% funded but had lowered to 
101% in February 2022. It was anticipated that the Fund’s value would 
reduce further in the first week in March 2022 

 If a resolution to the conflict in Ukraine was found, would that have an 
impact on the valuation? Rob Wilson responded that it would certainly 
have a positive impact on the markets 

 In response to a query about employer contributions, Chris Frohlich 
explained that some employers had liabilities going forward and deficits 
to catch up 

 A representative of the employers’ side commented that the Fund had 
some smaller employers who were heavily impacted by employer 
contribution rates and the hidden risk to the Fund was that these 
employers might be unable to continue in the scheme 

 Was the Government’s intention to use LGPS to fund infrastructure 
projects recognised as a risk in the Risk Register? Rob Wilson advised 
that the Levelling Up White Paper included a requirement that 5% of a 
fund’s investment equity be set aside for local infrastructure projects. 
The Fund had already invested in Infrastructure projects in excess of 
5%. The other associated issue in this White Paper was the 
Government’s guidance for LGPS in relation to ESG investment, in 
particular and what type of projects it considered were appropriate for 
ESG investment. 

 
The Board noted the 22 February 2022 WPF Risk Register. 
 

228 Pension Administration Strategy including Policy Statement 
on Communications (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Board reviewed the Pension Administration Strategy including Policy 
Statement on Communications. 
 
The Board noted the proposed changes to the existing April 2021 
Worcestershire Pension Fund (WPF) Pension Administration Strategy 
(PAS) including the WPF Policy Statement on Communications. 
 



 
Pension Board Monday, 7 March 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

229 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 
Administration Budget 2022/23 (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Board reviewed the Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 
Administration Budget 2022/23. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 In response to a query about the Fund’s approach to investment 
management fee negotiation, Rob Wilson commented that aside from 
investment performance, a key issue in determining whether to employ 
an investment manager was their willingness to negotiate on the fee 
level. As part of the consideration, benchmark data for fees was taken 
into account and the fee negotiated down. Due diligence on the 
investment manager was undertaken using the expertise of the Fund’s 
independent investment advisor and LGPS Central where appropriate 

 Rob Wilson confirmed that under the SAB cost transparency initiative, 
investment managers were required to be more transparent in setting 
out details of their fees. Some partner funds appeared to be not fully 
reporting transactional costs yet so there remained work to be done on 
transparency across the LGPS 

 In response to a query about future proposals to implement member 
self-service, Chris Frohlich advised that the eventual aim was to provide 
self-service access to members. The main stumbling blocks to its 
introduction at the moment were the associated one-off implementation 
cost and the need to increase and retain key members of staff. 

 
The Board noted: 
 

a) The Pension Fund Administration Budget, including manager fees, 
for 2022/23 shown in the Appendix totalling £21.015m; 

 
b) The indicative budget allocations for 2023/24 and 2024/25; and 
 
c) That variations against budget will be monitored. 

 

230 Funding Strategy Statement (Agenda item 11) 
 
The Board reviewed the Funding Strategy Statement. 
 
In the ensuing debate, concern was expressed that parish councils did not 
understand the LGPS or the basis for their contribution rate to the Fund. Chris 
Frohlich commented that town and parish councils represented only a small 
part of the overall contributions to the Fund. If a parish council was unable to 
pay its contribution rate, it would not impact greatly on the finances of the 
Fund.  
 
The Board noted the proposed February 2022 Funding Strategy 
Statement (FSS). 
 



 
Pension Board Monday, 7 March 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

231 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Update 
(Agenda item 12) 
 
The Board considered the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central 
Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 In response to a query about the proposed pay increases for non-
executive LGPS Central staff, Rob Wilson advised that partner funds 
had expressed their concerns and requested that more checks be 
undertaken before agreement could be reached 

 A concern was expressed that the role of LGPS Central was to act on 
behalf of partner funds but there did not appear to be any positive 
progress in this regard, for example the pool did not appear to be 
informing the Government of the measures that partner funds were 
already undertaking to invest in local infrastructure projects in response 
to the Levelling Up White Paper. Rob Wilson advised that LGPS Central 
had made improvements in its approach to addressing the needs of 
partner funds, particularly in terms of investment product development. 
The Chief Executive of the pool and a PAF representative met on a 
regular basis with Government representatives so there was a dialogue 
with the Government albeit he recognised that the approach could be 
more proactive. 

 
The Board noted the LGPS Central update. 
 

232 Government Actuary Department (GAD) Pension Review 
Update (Agenda item 13) 
 
The Board reviewed the Government Actuary Department (GAD) Pension 
Review Update. 
 
The Board noted the Government Actuary Department (GAD) Pension 
Review update. 
 

233 Governance Review and Update (Agenda item 14) 
 
The Board reviewed the Governance Review and Update. 
 
The Board Governance noted the Governance Review Update, in 
particular the proposed changes to: 
 

a) The Fund’s Governance Policy Statement; and 
 
b) The terms of reference (TOR) for the Pension Board, Pensions 

Committee and Pension Investment Sub Committee. 
 

234 Review of Training Policy and Programme (Agenda item 15) 
 



 
Pension Board Monday, 7 March 2022 

Page No | 7 
 

The Board reviewed the Training Policy and Programme. 
 
In the ensuing debate, it was commented that the current approach to training, 
particularly the use of training videos had worked well. 
 
The Board noted the Fund’s proposed Training Policy and Programme 
also known as the Skills & Knowledge Framework. 
 

235 Forward Plan (Agenda item 16) 
 
The Board noted the Forward Plan. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.35pm 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


